
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

26 November 2010 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Pippa Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Trisha Bear, 

Brian Burling, Jose Hales (substitute), Lynda Harford (Apologies), Sally Hatton 
(Apologies), Sebastian Kindersley, Mervyn Loynes, Raymond Matthews 
(substitute), David McCraith, Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts, Neil Scarr 
(substitute), Hazel Smith, John F Williams and Nick Wright (Apologies). 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a Special meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on MONDAY, 6 
DECEMBER 2010 at 1.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 Those non-Committee members wishing to address the Planning Committee should 
first read the Public Speaking Protocol. 

   
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
 PLANNING APPLICATION   
 
3. S/6438/07/O - Cambourne (Land at Upper Cam
[...]
onal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 December 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager - Planning 

and New Communities 
 

 
S/6438/07/O - CAMBOURNE 

Up to 950 dwellings, a neighbourhood/community building, ancillary public open 
space, formal play areas, internal access roads, pedestrian and cycle routes, and 

associated drainage and engineering infrastructure, including electricity sub-stations 
on land at Upper Cambourne  
for MCA Developments Ltd. 

 
Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 15 November 2007 

 
Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because it is of strategic importance. 
 
Members will visit the site on 6 December 2010 
 

Site and Background 
 
1. Cambourne is a new settlement, which was granted outline planning permission in 

1994, and including consent for 3,300 residential units, of which 30% was affordable 
housing. 

 
2. The original masterplan, approved in 1996, set out a vision of three interlinked 

villages: Lower, Greater and Upper Cambourne, each centred around a village 
green, with a spine road running east to west and with the majority of services and 
facilities concentrated along this route principally along the High Street in the centre 
of Great Cambourne. Two gentle valleys separating the three villages provide 
significant areas of open space and drainage lakes, and the employment principally 
provided in a business park to t
[...]
ed planning permission for housing.  

 
9. The site mainly comprises former agricultural land, primarily arable, that formed part 

of Great Common Farm. It is largely open with some mature dividing hedgerows 
and ditches. It also contains the Upper Cambourne village green, located directly 
north of the Vine School. The village green is presently being landscaped, prior to 
first use, with landscaped play areas and cycle parking facilities. 

 
10. Three footpaths exist linking the site to the Broadway, using former agricultural 

routes, in part still with concrete surfacing. One of these is a Public Footpath (No. 3) 
which runs from the Broadway, westwards alongside Brace Dein, past the lakes and 
down to Bourn. A number of spine roads exist within site presently, linking Sterling 
Way and Lancaster Way, surrounding the village green and providing vehicular 
access to the Vine School and allotments. 

 
11. For the most part the site is flat; the profile changes towards the southern end of the 

site, falling in a South-Westerly direction along the Brace Dein Brook, towards one 
of the existing balancing ponds that serves to attenuate surface water run-off for the 
village and separate the site from Great Cambourne. 

 
Proposal 

 
Proposed development 

 
12. This outline planning application, received on 16th August 2007, proposes the 

development of up to 950 residential units with associated public open space, formal 
play areas, internal access roads, pedestrian and cycle routes, a building for 
community use, and associated drainage and engineering infrastructure on land at 
Upper Cambourne.  

 
Parameters plans 

 
13. In addition to the Design and Access Statement and accompanying documents six 

parameter plans have been submitted. These include: land use and landscape, 
access and movement, maximum building heights and building envelopes, urban 
design framework, density and phasing. 

 

Page 4



Land use and Landscape 
 
14. In terms of land use 
[...]
dments - new document; 
(c) Parameter plans supporting document – amended; 
(d) Parameter Plan: Landscape and land use – amended; 
(e) Parameter Plan: Access – amended; 
(f) Parameter Plan: Building height – amended; 
(g) Parameter Plan: Urban framework – amended; 
(h) Parameter Plan: Density – new drawing; 
(i) Parameter Plan: Phasing – new drawing; 
(j) Upper Cambourne Masterplan – new drawing; 
(k) Upper Cambourne red line boundary – amended. 

 
40. An amended Health Impact Assessment (HIA) was submitted on 5th November 2010 

together with a marketing strategy for the High Street. 
 
41. The completed RECAP toolkit was submitted on 17th November 2010. 
 
42. The HIA was further amended and re-submitted on 23rd November 2010. 
 
43. S/1371/92/O Outline planning permission for a new settlement of 3300 dwellings 

and associated facilities was granted on 20th April 1994 following the completion of a 
section 106 agreement for the provision of services, infrastructure and land for 
facilities (see paragraph 43 below for progress on implementation). 

 
44. S/6182/03/O - “Cambourne Enhanced” outline planning application refused an 

additional 1559 dwellings, primary schools, public open space and associated 
infrastructure. A subsequent planning appeal was dismissed. 

 
45. The application covered Upper Cambourne, part of Great Cambourne, land north of 

Great Cambourne and land between Great and Lower Cambourne. The appeal was 
dismissed because at that time the proposal conflicted with the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004. Allowing it would have ignored the need for an 
appraisal of housing sites within the district, which the Secretary of State considered 
necessary to determine sustainability in line with a sequential approach to site 
search. In his view, it was for the process of the Local Development Framework to 
decide whether the scale of development within the agreed boundaries of 
Cambourne should be increased. This subsequently took place through
[...]
ation should be paid to the setting of grills, 
vents, pipe work etc to ensure building facades are not clustered. 

 
Sustainability: 
• It recognises the ambition to achieve initially the EcoHomes/BREEAM ‘very 

good’ standard and progress to higher Code for Sustainable Homes 
standard as the scheme is built. 

Page 23



• It welcomes the aim to minimise the environmental impact of the 
development and mitigate climate change. This includes a linked network of 
swales and ditches, orientation of streets, single wind turbines, solar water 
heating, Gas CHP, ground source heat pumps, biomass heating and 
rainwater harvesting through water butts.  

• There is the potential for this masterplan to become an exemplary 
sustainable housing development and this needs to be explored further 
through detail design. 

• Some reference to ‘Building for Life’ has been included but further 
information in accordance with the SCDC ‘Building for Life Checklist’ is 
requested. 

 
It concludes that:  

 
“Overall we appreciate the principles underpinning the design of the site. In our 
view, the design layout offers a basic diagram and shows greater clarity of thought 
about the disposition of the uses, desire routes and landscape integration. The 
Character Areas have significantly improved to address and resolve our concerns 
about density, connecting routes, block sizes and achieving sustainability on site. 
With the aforementioned minor amendments to the D&AS, the Urban Design Team 
supports the development”. 
 
Officers will request these changes to the Design and Access Statement prior to the 
issuing of planning permission. 

 
81. Partnerships Project Officer – has been involved in discussions throughout 

regarding the mix of affordable housing units and tenure split across the site with the 
aim of meeting SCDC policy requiring 40% of housing to be affordable subject to 
viability.  The Design and Access statement identifies a market housing mix, which 
should be the m
[...]
nts be made either through planning condition of S106 agreement. 
 

118. Cambridgeshire NHS – have commented throughout the course of discussions, 
seeking adequate provision be made to meet the healthcare needs of the additional 
population arising from a further 950 dwellings within the catchment area for 
Cambourne, which Monkfield Medical Practice serves. 

Page 35



 
Comments, reflecting the position in September 2010 queried the provision being 
made for health. 
 
Through meetings in relation to viability it has since confirmed that it is satisfied with 
the S106 offer. 

 
 
Representations 
 
119. Following the submission of the original application representations were received 

from the owner/occupiers of: 
 
• Gt Cambourne: 6 and 19 Darwin Manor, 8, 98 and 149 Jeavons Lane, 4 

Cooper Road, 35 Bullrush Lane, 16 Chapmans Drive, and 13 Willow Lane;  
• Lower Cambourne: 4 and 58 Orchard Way, 13 and 87 Brookfield Way, 149 

School Lane, 63 Woodfield Lane, 8 Spar Close, 8 Meadowsweet Close, 34 
Merle Way, 2 and 3 Purley Road, 2 and 4 Quidditch Lane, and 10 Coppice 
Drive; 

• Toft: 43 School Lane. 
 
120. The issues raised in these representations include the following: 
 

(a) Levels of affordable housing at Cambourne are too high; 
(b) Cambourne is not a sustainable location as it relies too much on the use of 

private motor vehicles and there are insufficient local jobs;  
(c) Small, start up, employment units are needed; 
(d) Concerns about the impact upon Bourn as a result of the proposed bus link 

and lack of justification for it to be provided; 
(e) Concerns about parking and the impact of increased vehicular traffic upon 

main access roads, the A428 and the highway safety implications for 
Cambourne and Bourn and the fact that no additional accesses proposed; 

(f) Issues surrounding adoption of highways; 
(g) Drainage and flooding issues in Cambourne and the surrounding villages as 

a result of inadequate floodplains and a reduction from four
[...]
pe subject to 

the necessary safeguarding. 
 

Page 62



321. Following viability negotiations affordable housing has been secured at 30%. This 
accords with policy. Housing mix, tenure and type are considered to be acceptable 
across market and affordable sectors and will be secured through section 106 and 
planning conditions. 

 
322. Contributions towards the provision of waste facilities have been agreed. 
 
323. In light of the above considerations, the recommendation below is to be considered. 
 

Recommendation 
 
324. DELEGATE APPROVAL of outline planning application, as amended by plans and 

documents date stamped 31st  March 2010, 22nd April 2010, 22nd October 2010, 
17th & 23rd November 2010 subject to: 

 
(a) Planning conditions as set out below, with the final wording of an 

amendments to these to be agreed in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 
and Local Members prior to the issuing of planning permission; 

 
(b) Contributions to be secured by way of a Section 106 legal agreement as set 

in Appendix 1 - final wording to be agreed in consultation with the Chair, Vice 
Chair Local Members prior to the issuing of planning permission; 

 
325. Officers will not however issue the planning permission before first referring back to 

Planning Committee to ensure it is satisfied that substantial resolution of drainage 
issues relating to Cambourne and a programme to upgrade Uttons Drove has been 
secured. 

 
Draft Conditions 

 
Time Limit 
 
1. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the local 

planning authority before the expiration of eight years from the date of this 
permission. 

 
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of the Planning 

and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved.  

 
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of sec
[...]
any part of the corresponding development or in accordance with a 
programme agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. If within a 
period of five years from the date of the planting of any tree that tree, or any 

Page 67



tree planted in replacement for it, is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies, 
another tree of the same species and size as that originally planted shall be 
planted at the same place, unless the Local Planning Authority gives its 
written consent to any variation.  

 
Reason - To ensure the development is satisfactorily assimilated into the 
area and enhances biodiversity, in accordance with Policies DP/2 and NE/6 
of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007. 

 
Tree Protection  
 
12. In this condition "retained tree" means an existing tree which is to be retained 

in accordance with the approved plans and particulars; and paragraphs (a) 
and (b) below shall have effect until the expiration of 5 years from [the date 
of the first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved]. 

 
a. No retained tree shall be cut down, uprooted or destroyed, nor shall 

any retained tree be topped or lopped other than in accordance with 
the approved plans and particulars, without the written approval of the 
Local Planning Authority. Any topping or lopping approved shall be 
carried out in accordance with the relevant British Standard. 

 
b. If any retained tree is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies, 

another tree shall be planted at the same place and that tree shall be 
of such size and species, and shall be planted at such time, as may 
be specified in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
c. The erection of fencing for the protection of any retained tree shall be 

undertaken in accordance with the approved plans and particulars 
before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought on to the 
site for the purposes of the development, and shall be maintained 
until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been 
[...]
tion of any part of the development or in accordance with a 
programme agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason - To enhance ecological interests in accordance with Policies DP/1, 
DP/3 and NE/6 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007. 

 
15. Any removal of trees, scrub or hedgerow shall not take place in the bird 

breeding season between 15 February and 15 July inclusive, unless a 
mitigation scheme for the protection of bird-nesting habitat has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   

 
Reason - To avoid causing harm to nesting birds in accordance with their 
protection under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and in accordance 
with Policies DP/1, DP/3 and NE/6 of the adopted Local Development 
Framework 2007. 

 
16. No alteration of, or works affecting, watercourses providing a habitat for 

water voles shall be undertaken until a location specific water vole mitigation 
strategy has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The approved strategy shall be fully implemented in accordance 
with the approved details. 

 
Reason - To protect water voles and their habitat in accordance with Policies 
DP/1, DP/3 and NE/6 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007 
and their protection under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. 

 
17. No development shall begin until a scheme for the provision of bird nest 

boxes has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority; the dwellings shall not be occupied until the next boxes have been 
provided in accordance with the approved scheme. 

 
Reason - To achieve biodiversity enhancement on the site in accordance 
with adopted Policies DP/1, DP/3 and NE/6 of the adopted Local 
Development Framework 2007. 

 
18. During the course of construction, outside a secure compound area (a 

secure compound is defined as an area with a security fence extending to 
the ground, and with a gate ex
[...]
ge of Bourn, in accordance with 
policy DP/3 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007. 
 

Junction Improvements. 
  

34.  [SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION – Improvements to the junction of Broad 
Street and High Street junction]. 
 

35. [SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION – Traffic islands and TROs]. 
 
Drainage 
 
36. Prior to the commencement of any development a scheme for the provision 

and implementation of surface water and foul water drainage shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
scheme which shall include provision for inspections by the LPA shall be 
constructed and completed in accordance with the approved plans prior to 
the occupation of any part of that development or in accordance with the 
implementation programme agreed in writing with the LPA. 
Reason - To ensure a satisfactory method of surface water and foul water 
drainage and to prevend the increased risk of flooding in accordance with 
Policies DP/1 and NE/11 of the adopted Local Development Framework 
2007. 

 
Fire hydrants 

 
No development of any reserved matters consent shall be commenced until a 
scheme for the provision and location of fire hydrants to serve the development to a 
standard recommended by the Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall not be occupied until the approved scheme has been 
implemented. (Reason - To ensure an adequate water supply is available for 
emergency use.) 

 
 

Page 75



Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted 

January 2007) 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

DPD (adopted July 2007) 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Site Specific Policies DPD 

(adopted January 2010) 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framewor
[...]
on.  The expansion would 
mean an additional 87m² of public library space, with the library staff 
room being located to the first floor where there is currently a small 
area of empty space.  The expansion has been costed at £101,500, 
and the County Council estimate an additional £50,000 would be 
required for books and IT equipment for general fit out.  

Modifications to 
junction of Broad St 
and High St

£65,000 S106 Occupation of first dwelling Either financial contributions are to be made to Cambridgeshire 
County Council or a planning condition requiring the applicant to 
undertake necessary works are required to make the development 
acceptable

Traffic Island; TROs 
and Public Consultation

£40,000 S106 Occupation of first dwelling Either financial contributions are to be made to Cambridgeshire 
County Council or a planning condition requiring the applicant to 
undertake necessary works are required to make the development 
acceptable

Waste (household 
waste recycling centre)

£140,799 S106 2 installments on 
occupation of 100 and 200 
dwellings

A new household recycling centre has been provided at St Neots, 
replacing an existing facility. Cambridgeshire County Council have 
adopted a policy to secure planning obligations to retrospectively 
fund the provision of this facility, which the residents of the 950 units 
will benefit from. The contribution is based on £148.21 per dwelling

SUBTOTAL £11,057,823
TOTAL £13,605,523

P
C

T Healthcare

C
A

M
B

S
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
 C

O
U

N
C

IL Education

Highways

Other

Page 78


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	3 S/6438/07/O - Cambourne (Land at Upper Cambourne)
	Appendix 1 - Heads of Terms
	Application File




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Monday, 6 December 2010 at 1.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor Robert Turner – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Trisha Bear 
 Brian Burling Jose Hales (substitute) 
 Sebastian Kindersley Mervyn Loynes 
 Raymond Matthews 

(substitute) 
David McCraith 

 Charles Nightingale Deborah Roberts 
 Hazel Smith John F Williams 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Edward Durrant (Senior Planning Officer), Jane Green (Head of New 

Communities), Jo Mills (Corporate Manager, Planning and New Communities), 
Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Melissa Reynolds (Team Leader 
(Planning)) and Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Also present at the meeting were James Fisher (Section 106 Officer, South 
Cambridgeshire District Council), Andy Leahy (Independent Viability Adviser), 
Sarah Lyons (Partnership Projects Officer, South Cambridgeshire District Council), 
Afrieen Patel (Urban Design Officer, South Cambridgeshire District Council), Owen 
Pitt (Environment Agency) and Joseph Whelan (Cambridgeshire County Council). 

 
Councillor David Bard was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lynda Harford, Sally Hatton and Nick Wright 
 
116. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as a Cambridgeshire County 

Councillor and member of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Fire Authority.  
  
117. S/6438/07/O - CAMBOURNE (LAND AT UPPER CAMBOURNE) 
 
 The Committee considered a report on Outline Planning Application S/6438/07/O for up to 

950 dwellings, a neighbourhood/community building, ancillary public open space, formal 
play areas, internal access roads, pedestrian and cycle routes, and associated drainage 
and engineering infrastructure, including electricity sub-stations on land at Upper 
Cambourne. 
 
In introducing the report, the Head of New Communities reminded Members about the 
Council’s original vision for Cambourne, that being of three separate villages connected by 
open space.  She suggested that the Heads of Terms package of community gain features 
likely to form the basis of a future Section 106 Planning Obligation was the right one for 
Cambourne. 
 
The Team Leader (Planning) referred Members to the update report and, in particular, to 
the additional elements of the recommendation.  Members noted that the Local Highways 
Authority had no objections to the proposal and that the Environment Agency had 
withdrawn its objection.  The Team Leader (Planning) commended the application as 



Planning Committee Monday, 6 December 2010 

making the best use of the land available. 
 
A number of public speakers addressed the meeting. 
 
Neville Stebbings (MCA) welcomed the partnership working to date between the 
developers, South Cambridgeshire District Council, Cambourne Parish Council and others 
as being the best way to achieve the most appropriate development for Cambourne.  He 
reiterated MCA’s commitment to the original three-village concept, and said that the 
additional dwellings were likely to strengthen commercial interest in the Sports Centre and 
the retail units in the High Street.  The new development would provide an impetus to the 
provision of new schools, employment opportunities and demand for affordable housing.  
He confirmed that the proposed Section 106 Agreement would offer £13.6 million worth of 
community gain for Cambourne.   
 
Stephen Koskey pointed out that the application was fully compliant with the policies 
contained in the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007, and added 
that Cambourne needed “critical mass”.  The application was self-sustaining and 
represented “inward investment” for the settlement.   
 
In response to Councillor David Morgan (a local Member), Mr Stebbings refused to be 
drawn on the question of the likely generation of employment opportunities as a result of 
the construction of 950 new dwellings.  Instead, he highlighted the importance of creating 
a “feel good factor” and thinking in terms of widening community facilities’ “catchment 
area”. 
 
In response to Councillor Deborah Roberts, Mr Koskey said that the developers’ 
reluctance to make provision for ten Gypsy and Traveller pitches was based entirely on 
material planning grounds. 
 
Clayton Hudson (Chairman, Cambourne Parish Council) addressed the meeting, 
welcoming the proposal, subject to appropriate community gain, resolution of ongoing 
drainage issues in Cambourne and the provision of a bus link between Cambourne and 
the Broadway in Bourn.  Recognising that Bourn residents had expressed reservations 
about the bus link, Mr Hudson said that, should it not go ahead, the monies allocated to it 
should be diverted towards funding other transport initiatives to the benefit of Cambourne.   
 
Graham Smith (Chairman, Bourn Parish Council) addressed the meeting on behalf of the 
village of Bourn.  Residents had grave reservations about the proposed bus link between 
Cambourne and their village.  This had been rejected in 1995 and many people had been 
led to believe that that decision had been final.  They needed to have confidence in the 
planning system.  Mr Smith said that Bourn and Cambourne should remain as separate 
villages.  The proposed “thin edge of wedge” in Cambourne could result eventually in 
general through-traffic.  Mr Smith said that, in planning terms, there was no case for the 
proposed bus link which should therefore be rejected again. 
 
Keith Wilderspin addressed the meeting on behalf of Swavesey Internal Drainage Board.  
He spoke about the potential adverse impact the proposal would have in terms of flooding 
in Swavesey, and said there should be no large scale development in Cambourne until a 
scheme to mitigate the effect of flooding had been agreed and implemented.  The 
Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) confirmed that South 
Cambridgeshire District Council was continuing to work with partner organisations to find a 
solution to the flooding issues in Cambourne that would allow the proposal to proceed 
while protecting Swavesey.  The Head of New Communities referred Members to 
Condition 36 in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  
This stated that ’Prior to the commencement of any development a scheme for the 



Planning Committee Monday, 6 December 2010 

provision and implementation of surface water and foul water drainage shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme which shall 
include provision for inspections by the LPA shall be constructed and completed in 
accordance with the approved plans prior to the occupation of any part of that 
development or in accordance with the implementation programme agreed in writing with 
the LPA’.    
 
Owen Pitt (Environment Agency)informed the Committee that the Cambourne 950 
proposal represented only a marginal increase in surface water flow.  He confirmed that, in 
effect, better channelling coupled with resolution of drainage issues in Cambourne and 
construction of 950 new dwellings would improve on the current drainage situation in 
Swavesey. 
 
Councillor Sue Ellington (Environmental Services Portfolio Holder and the local Member 
for Swavesey) addressed the meeting.  She expressed concern at the flooding 
implications for Swavesey and called on the Committee to withhold granting planning 
permission until drainage issues had been resolved.  The Chairman reiterated that 
resolution of the flooding issue was absolutely paramount and that the proposal would not 
proceed to a conclusion until that issue had been dealt with successfully.  Those present 
discussed flooding at some length.   
 
Andy Leahy (Independent viability consultant) said that the proposed scheme could not 
deliver more than £13.6 million of community gain.  In response to a question from 
Councillor Kindersley, Mr Leahy acknowledged the time element (eight years) involved 
and that the concept of viability was likely to vary over that period.  However, he was 
confident that the modelling adopted had been robust.  Councillor David Morgan argued 
that there was little point in ensuring that 30% of the dwellings were affordable if there was 
insufficient increase in the level of employment locally.  He suggested reducing the 
amount of affordable housing in the interests of improving viability for Cambourne as a 
whole.   
 
The Head of New Communities dismissed the assertion of some Members that the 
proposal represented overdevelopment by stating that the development was design -led 
and the average density of 35.7dwellings per hectare would accord with the Council’s 
policy of 30 dwellings per hectare.  She also gave details about prospective education 
provision.  She highlighted the trigger points specified in Appendix 1 to the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  The Planning Lawyer envisaged 
that all monies due within the next eight years should either have been spent or committed 
within that period.   
 
Joseph Whelan (Cambridgeshire County Council) addressed the questions of education 
and transport.  He reported that the proposed Section 106 contributions could help fund a 
secondary school for Cambourne.  He also confirmed that the Highways Agency was 
satisfied that the proposal would not pose any adverse operational issues either for the 
A428 or the A1198. 
 
Members made a number of general observations.  These included:  
That there was no longer a nationally-applied minimum density requirement 
The desirability of a community shop, subject to commercial interest 
The need for some element of public art 
Maintenance of Cambourne’s ‘village feel’ 
Sustainability issues 
The advantage of providing facilities for working from home, such as lock-up units 
Space for the future provision of ‘granny annexes’ 
The tenure split in affordable housing 



Planning Committee Monday, 6 December 2010 

A comparison between the viability of the proposal at Cambourne and that at Clay Farm 
on Cambridge’s Southern Fringe 
 
Councillor Mervyn Loynes proposed that the issue about the bus link between Cambourne 
and the Broadway in Bourn be voted upon separately to the substantive question of the 
development of 950 new dwellings.  This proposal was seconded by Councillor Val Barrett 
and, upon two separate votes being taken, the Committee gave officers delegated 
powers to approve (by 11 votes to three) outline planning application S/6438/07/O, as 
amended by plans and documents date stamped 31 March 2010, 22 April 2010, 22nd 
October 2010, 17 and 23 November 2010 subject to:  
 
1. The draft conditions set out in the report and update report from the Corporate 

Manager (Planning and New Communities), with the final wording of an 
amendment to these to be agreed in consultation with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Planning Committee and Local Members representing 
Cambourne prior to the issuing of planning permission; 

  
2. The prior completion of a Section 106 legal agreement securing contributions in 

line with the Heads of Terms set out in Appendix 1 to the report from the Corporate 
Manager (Planning and New Communities) - final wording to be agreed in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Planning Committee and 
Local Members representing Cambourne; 

 
3. Reference back to Planning Committee to make sure it is satisfied that substantial 

resolution of drainage issues relating to Cambourne and a programme to upgrade 
Uttons Drove have been secured; and 

  
4. A revised Design and Access Statement; 
 
5. Addressing the comments in relation to the Renewable Energy Assessment a
 nd further comments of the Principal Lead Officer for Sustainability; 
 
6. Revisions to the Health Impact Assessment to the satisfaction of the  Lead Officer 

for Sport and Leisure and the NHS; and 
 
7. Discussions to secure a strategy for timing and delivery of golf course. 
 

Councillors Deborah Roberts and John F Williams requested that their votes 
against the proposal be recorded. 

 
The Committee refused, by seven votes to six with one abstention, the proposal to 
construct a bus link between Cambourne and the Broadway in Bourn. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.45 p.m. 

 

 


